



9 Allen Street
Toms River, NJ 08753
O: (732) 286-9220
F: (732) 505-8416

August 6, 2020

Ms. Maryann Capasso
Borough of Lakehurst
5 Union Avenue
Lakehurst, New Jersey 08733

Re: Borough of Lakehurst
2020 NJDOT Municipal Aid Orchard Street Resurfacing
Recommendation of Award
Our File: 1514-U-075

Dear Ms. Capasso:

On August 5 2020, our office received bids for the above referenced project. The following reflects the bid results reviewed by our office:

Contractor	Base Bid	Total
Earle Asphalt Company PO Box 556 Farmingdale, NJ 07727	\$181,413.13	\$181,413.13
Johnson Baran Corporation PO Box 842 Forked River, NJ 08731	\$226,810.04*	\$226,810.04*
Seacoast Construction 15 Addington Court East Brunswick, NJ 08816	\$240,318.22*	\$240,318.22*

We have enclosed a complete Bid Tab for Council's review. We have reviewed the bids submitted, and the bid of the low bidder in detail and can advise that it is in substantial conformance with the terms of the Contract Documents. Please note the mathematical errors indicated by the * on the bid tab which do not affect the order of the bidders.

We are familiar with the work of the low bidder, Earle Asphalt Company, having worked with them in the past, and find their work to be satisfactory. Pending review and approval by the Borough Attorney, we would have no objection to the award of the contract for the Base Bid to the apparent low bidder, Earle Asphalt Company in the amount of \$181,413.13.

Borough of Lakehurst
Our File: 1514-U-075

Page 2

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact our Toms River office.

God Bless America
REMINGTON & VERNICK ENGINEERS

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'J. LeCompte', with a long horizontal stroke extending to the right.

John R. LeCompte, PE, PP, CME

JRL:rd

Enclosures

cc: Mayor Harry Robbins
Mr. Dave Winton, Publics Works Superintendent
Mr. Ian Goldman, Esq., - Borough Attorney (with copies of three low bids)
Mr. Alan B. Dittenhofer, PE, PP, CME
Mr. Steve Williams, Chief Inspector- RVV, w/originals

BID TABULATION

PROJECT NAME:

2020 NJDOT MUNICIPAL AID ORCHARD STREET RESURFACING

PROJECT NUMBER:

1514-U-075

CLIENT:

BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST

Earle Asphalt Co.
PO Box 556
Farmingdale, NJ 07727
732-308-1113

Johnson Baran Corporation
PO Box 842
Forked River, NJ 08731
732-349-4900

Seacoast Construction
15 Addington Court
East Brunswick, NJ 08816
732-238-6963

BASE BID

#	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY & UNITS	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
1	CLEARING SITE	1 LS		\$8,396.65		\$6,000.00		\$35,000.00
2	SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	1 LS		\$0.01		\$0.01		\$0.01
3	INLET FILTERS	11 UN	\$0.01	\$0.11	\$0.01	\$0.11	\$0.01	\$0.11
4	CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION SIGNS	750 SF	\$0.01	\$7.50	\$0.01	\$7.50	\$0.01	\$7.50
5	TRAFFIC DRUMS	100 UN	\$0.01	\$1.00	\$0.01	\$1.00	\$0.01	\$1.00
6	TRAFFIC CONES	200 UN	\$0.01	\$2.00	\$0.01	\$2.00	\$0.01	\$2.00
7	MILLING, 0-2" THICK	6000 SY	\$3.13	\$18,780.00	\$4.00	\$24,000.00	\$4.35	\$26,100.00
8	ROADWAY EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED	130 CY	\$0.01	\$1.30	\$40.00	\$5,200.00	\$0.01	\$1.30
9	DENSE GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, 6" THICK	380 SY	\$0.01	\$3.80	\$0.01	\$3.80	\$0.01	\$3.80
10	HOT MIX ASPHALT BASE COURSE, 12.5M64, 2-1/2" THICK (BOROUGH ROAD)	50 TON	\$100.00	\$5,000.00	\$115.00	\$5,750.00	\$120.00	\$6,000.00
11	HOT MIX ASPHALT BASE COURSE, 19M64, 4" THICK (COUNTY ROAD)	6 TON	\$100.00	\$600.00	\$115.00	\$690.00	\$120.00	\$720.00 *
12	HOT MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, 9.5M64, 2" THICK (BOROUGH ROAD)	580 TON	\$85.00	\$49,300.00	\$100.00	\$58,000.00	\$119.00	\$69,020.00
13	HOT MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, 12.5M64, 2" THICK (COUNTY ROAD)	85 TON	\$85.00	\$7,225.00	\$100.00	\$8,500.00	\$119.00	\$10,115.00
14	6" X 8" X 18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB (BOROUGH ROAD)	675 LF	\$28.50	\$19,237.50	\$35.20	\$23,760.00	\$30.00	\$20,250.00

BID TABULATION

PROJECT NAME:
2020 NJDOT MUNICIPAL AID ORCHARD STREET RESURFACING

PROJECT NUMBER:
1514-U-075

CLIENT:
BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST

					Earle Asphalt Co. PO Box 556 Farmingdale, NJ 07727 732-308-1113		Johnson Baran Corporation PO Box 842 Forked River, NJ 08731 732-349-4900		Seacoast Construction 15 Addington Court East Brunswick, NJ 08816 732-238-6963	
15	8" X 9" X 18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB (COUNTY ROAD)	180	LF		\$30.00	\$5,400.00	\$42.90	\$7,722.00	\$35.00	\$6,300.00
16	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK	330	SY		\$92.00	\$30,360.00	\$136.40	\$45,012.00	\$73.00	\$24,090.00
17	DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE	23	SY		\$250.00	\$5,750.00	\$412.50	\$9,487.50	\$400.00	\$9,200.00
18	REINFORCED CONCRETE DRIVEWAY APRON, 6" THICK	25	SY		\$145.00	\$3,625.00	\$178.20	\$4,455.00	\$90.00	\$2,250.00
19	STONE DRIVEWAY RESTORATION	12	SY		\$31.25	\$375.00	\$0.01	\$0.12	\$60.00	\$720.00
20	TYPE "A" BICYCLE SAFE GRATE	2	UN		\$335.00	\$670.00	\$350.00	\$700.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00
21	RESET MANHOLE CASTING	2	UN		\$400.00	\$800.00	\$450.00	\$900.00	\$300.00	\$600.00
22	RESET VALVE BOX	1	UN		\$0.01	\$0.01	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$200.00	\$200.00
23	TRAFFIC STRIPING, LONG LIFE EPOXY RESIN, 24" WIDE, WHITE	883	LF		\$4.75	\$4,194.25	\$4.00	\$3,532.00	\$1.50	\$1,324.50
24	TRAFFIC STRIPING, LONG LIFE EPOXY RESIN, 4" WIDE, WHITE	42	LF		\$0.75	\$31.50	\$1.00	\$42.00	\$1.50	\$63.00
25	TRAFFIC STRIPING, LONG LIFE EPOXY RESIN, 4" WIDE, YELLOW	850	LF		\$0.75	\$637.50	\$1.00	\$850.00	\$1.50	\$1,275.00
26	TURF REPAIR STRIP	1215	LF		\$1.00	\$1,215.00	\$3.00	\$3,645.00	\$5.00	\$6,075.00
27	SITE RESTORATION	1	LS			\$4,800.00		\$3,500.00		\$5,000.00
28	UNIFORMED TRAFFIC DIRECTORS	1	ALLOW			\$10,000.00		\$10,000.00		\$10,000.00
29	ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT	1	ALLOW			\$2,500.00		\$2,500.00		\$2,500.00
30	FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT	1	ALLOW			\$2,500.00		\$2,500.00		\$2,500.00
BASE BID SUBTOTAL:						\$181,413.13		\$226,810.04		\$240,318.22